(2) a violation of R.C. §4127.22, (3) slander of title, (4) abuse of process, and (5) 

declaratory judgment.  

{¶18} On March 2, 2020, Appellee filed its Answer and Counterclaim alleging that 

Kendra McCormick breached the parties' contract and owes Appellee eighty-three 

thousand dollars ($83,000.00), that it was entitled to be compensated based upon unjust 

enrichment and quantum meruit, and that Appellant Kendra McCormick was liable for 

fraud. 

{¶19} On June 21, 2021, Appellee filed a motion for summary judgment.   

{¶20} On July 14, 2021, Appellants filed their memorandum in opposition to